

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

OP 21-0395

L.B.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS, WOMEN'S RIGHTS, AND
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT L.B.**

On Certification From The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
Cause No. 20-35514

Appearances:

Caitlin Boland Aarab
Boland Aarab PLLP
11 Fifth Street N, Suite 207
Great Falls, MT 59401
(406) 315-3737
cbaarab@bolandaarab.com
Counsel for Amici

Devi Rao*
Megha Ram*
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org
Counsel for Amici

**Admitted pro hac vice*

Timothy M. Bechtold
Bechtold Law Firm PLLC
PO Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
tim@bechtoldlaw.net
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Victoria Laeder Francis
Mark S. Smith
Tim Tatarka
United States Attorney's Office
2601 2nd Avenue N., Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
tim.tatarka@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Jennifer Weddle*
Troy Eid*
Andrew Rubin
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
weddlej@gtlaw.com
*Counsel for Amici the National
Indigenous Women's Resource Center
and Sovereign Bodies Institute*

Alexis Agathocleous*
Stephen L. Pevar*
Sandra Park*
Linda Morris*
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
aagathocleous@aclu.org
*Counsel for Amici ACLU of Montana
Foundation and American Civil
Liberties Union*

John Heenan
Heenan & Cook
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102
john@lawmontana.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Mary Kathryn Nagle*
Pipestem and Nagle Law, P.C.
401 S. Boston Avenue, #2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
mknagle@pipestemlaw.com
*Counsel for Amici the National
Indigenous Women's Resource Center
and Sovereign Bodies Institute*

April D. Youpee-Roll
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
april.youpee-roll@mto.com
*Counsel for Amici the National
Indigenous Women's Resource Center
and Sovereign Bodies Institute*

Steven S. Sparling*
Jeffrey L. Braun*
Chase Mechanick*
Julia A. Quigley*
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
ssparling@kramerlevin.com
*Counsel for Amici ACLU of Montana
Foundation and American Civil
Liberties Union*

Alex Rate
ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59807
ratea@aclumontana.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SEXUAL ASSAULT BY LAW ENFORCEMENT IS A SYSTEMIC PROBLEM THAT DEMANDS INSTITUTIONAL LIABILITY.	4
II. INSTITUTIONAL LIABILITY IS CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING LEGAL DOCTRINES THAT RECOGNIZE THE IMBALANCE OF POWER IN POLICE-PUBLIC INTERACTIONS.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	19
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Ira S. Bushey & Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1968)	13
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 14, 19
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 202 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	15
<i>Policemen’s Benevolent Association of New Jersey, Local 318 v. Washington Township</i> , 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Red Elk v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 1162 (2016).....	12

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Eggers</i> , 21 F. Supp.2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	19
<i>U.S. v. Ivy</i> , 165 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>U.S. v. Tibbs</i> , 49 F. Supp.2d 47 (D. Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.470	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-402(1)(f).....	21
Dobbs’ Law of Torts § 10.....	15
HRS §§ 707-731.....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 253, 254.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-501(1)(a)(xi) (2019)	21

Other Authorities

<i>Addressing Sexual Offenses and Misconduct by Law Enforcement: Executive Guide 11</i> , International Association of Chiefs of Police (June 2011).....	6, 8, 10, 16
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	15
Andrea Ritchie, <i>Invisible No More: Police Violence Against Black Women and Women of Color</i> (2017).....	7
Andrea Ritchie, Washington Post, <i>How Some Cops Use the Badge to Commit Sex Crimes</i> (Jan. 12, 2018).....	4
Cato Inst., <i>National Police Misconduct Reporting Project: 2010 Annual Report</i>	4, 5
Christie Renick, <i>The Nation’s First Child Separation Policy</i> , The Imprint (Oct. 9, 2018).....	20
Dara E. Purvis & Melissa Blanco, <i>Police Sexual Violence: Police Brutality, #MeToo, and Masculinities</i> , 108 Calif. L. Rev. 1487 (2020).....	7
Hearing on S.B. 261 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 2019 Leg., 66th Sess. (Mont. 2019).....	21
https://www.theiacp.org/about-iacp	10
Isidoro Rodriguez, <i>Predators Behind the Badge: Confronting Police Sexual Misconduct</i> , The Crime Report (Mar. 12, 2020).....	6
Martha Chamallas, <i>Vicarious Liability in Torts: The Sex Exception</i> , 48 Val. U. L. Rev. 133 (2013).....	11, 12, 15
Matt Sedensky & Nomaan Merchant, <i>Hundreds Of Officers Lose Licenses Over Sex Misconduct</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 1, 2015).....	5
New York Civil Liberties Union, <i>Stop-and-Frisk in the de Blasio Era</i> (2019).....	9

Nirej Sekhon, <i>Police and the Limit of the Law</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1711 (2019).....	8
Peter B. Kraska & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>To Serve and Pursue: Exploring Police Sexual Violence Against Women</i> , 12 Justice Quarterly 85 (1995)	5, 7
Philip Matthew Stinson, Sr., John Liederbach, Steven Lab, & Steven Brewer, Jr., <i>Police Integrity Lost: A Study of Law Enforcement Officers Arrested</i> , 104 (Apr. 2016).....	4, 5
Philip Stinson, John Liederbach, Steven Brewer, & Brooke Mathna, <i>Police Sexual Misconduct: A National Scale Study Oof Arrested Officers</i> , Crim. Just. Fac. Publ’n 2 (2014).....	10
Ranjani Chakraborty, <i>How the U.S. Stole Thousands of Native American Children</i> , Vox (Oct. 14, 2019)	20
Restatement (First) of Agency § 229(2)(a).....	7
Restatement (First) of Agency § 229(2)(f)	14
Roseanna Sommers & Vanessa Bohns, <i>The Voluntariness of Voluntary Consent: Consent Searches and the Psychology of Compliance</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1962 (2019).....	19
Seattle Police Dep’t, <i>Stops and Detentions Annual Report 2018</i> (2019)	9
Seth W. Stoughton, <i>Terry v. Ohio and the (Un)Forgettable Frisk</i> , 15 Ohio St. Crim. L.J. 19 (2017)	9
<i>Speier and Joyce Bipartisan Closing the Law Enforcement Consent Loophole Act Passes the House</i> , Congresswoman Jackie Speier (Mar. 4, 2021)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> 149 (Aug. 10, 2016).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> 29 (2011)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Nat’l Inst. of Just., <i>“Broken Windows” and Police Discretion</i> 22 (1999).....	9
